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Elwha
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Bogachiel
Olympic NF

Pacific Northwest Trail, Section 9 Olympic Mountains

Destination

Snow Creek Trailhead
Silver Creek Shelter & Camp
Copper Creek & Trail Camp
Buckhorn Lake Camp
Camp Mystery

Boulder Shelter

Home Lake Camp
Sunnybrook Meadows Camp
Dose Forks Camp
Deception Creek Camp
Bear Camp

Dose Meadows Camp
Hayes River Camp

Elkhorn Camp

Canyon Camp

Mary's Falls Camp

Lillian River Camp

Humes Ranch Camp
Olympic Hot Springs Road
Boulder Creek Camp
Appleton Pass Camp
Appleton Junction Camp
Rocky Creek Camp

Sol Duc Crossing

Sol Duc Park Camp/s
Heart Lake Camp

Hoh Lake Camp

Lunch Lake Camp

Deer Lake Camp

Hyak Shelter

Flapjack Camp

Bogachiel Camp
Bogachiel Trailhead

EBO Mileage

127.8
114.5
111.1
109.1
106.1
104.3
101
99.3
95.7
90.5
87.4
85.7
74.9
69.6
68.5
66.9
62.8
60.1
53.8
45.2
40
37.4
37
36.8
35.2
34.4
31.9
30.9
27.6
17
9.9
5.9

WBO Mileage

13.3
16.7
18.7
21.7
23.5
26.8
28.5
32.1
37.3
40.4
42.1
52.9
58.2
59.3
60.9
65
67.7
74
82.6
87.8
90.4
90.8
91
92.6
93.4
95.9
96.9
100.2
110.8
117.9
121.9
127.8

Permits

required
required
required
required
required
required
required
required
required
required
required
required
required
required
limited
limited
limited
limited
limited
limited
limited
limited
required
required
required

Food Storage

bear can/ hang
bear can/ hang
bear can/ hang
bear can/ hang
bear can/ hang
bear can/ hang
bear can only
bear can only
bear hang
bear hang
bear hang
bear hang
bear wire
bear wire
bear can/ hang
bear wire
bear wire
bear wire
bear wire
bear wire
bear can only
bear can only
bear can only
bear can only
bear can only
bear wire
bear can only
bear can only
bear can/ hang
bear can/ hang
bear can/ hang

More Information

24 miles south of Port Townsend
Access to Tubal Cain Trailhead
Buckhorn Wilderness

Buckhorn Wilderness

Buckhorn Wilderness

Buckhorn Wilderness

Access to Dosewallips Trailhead

Access to Grand Pass Connection, Stage 44C
Ranger station

Access to Port Angeles via Hwy 101
Olympic Hot Springs

23 miles to Hyak Shelter

Access to Sol Duc Trailhead

Seven Lakes Basin / High Divide Area
Seven Lakes Basin / High Divide Area
Seven Lakes Basin / High Divide Area
Seven Lakes Basin / High Divide Area
Seven Lakes Basin / High Divide Area
Seven Lakes Basin / High Divide Area
Access to Sol Duc Trailhead

23 miles to Appleton Pass Camp

Eleven miles south of Forks, Washington
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