Pacific Northwest Trail, Section 9 Olympic Mountains

Area	Destination	EBO Mileage	WBO Mileage	Permits	Food Storage	More Information
Olympic NF	Snow Creek Trailhead	127.8	0	-	bear can/ hang	24 miles south of Port Townsend
Olympic NF	Silver Creek Shelter & Camp	114.5	13.3	-	bear can/ hang	Access to Tubal Cain Trailhead
Olympic NF	Copper Creek & Trail Camp	111.1	16.7	-	bear can/ hang	Buckhorn Wilderness
Olympic NF	Buckhorn Lake Camp	109.1	18.7	-	bear can/ hang	Buckhorn Wilderness
Olympic NF	Camp Mystery	106.1	21.7	-	bear can/ hang	Buckhorn Wilderness
Olympic NF	Boulder Shelter	104.3	23.5	-	bear can/ hang	Buckhorn Wilderness
Dosewallips	Home Lake Camp	101	26.8	required	bear can only	
Dosewallips	Sunnybrook Meadows Camp	99.3	28.5	required	bear can only	
Dosewallips	Dose Forks Camp	95.7	32.1	required	bear hang	Access to Dosewallips Trailhead
Dosewallips	Deception Creek Camp	90.5	37.3	required	bear hang	
Dosewallips	Bear Camp	87.4	40.4	required	bear hang	
Dosewallips	Dose Meadows Camp	85.7	42.1	required	bear hang	Access to Grand Pass Connection, Stage 44C
Elwha	Hayes River Camp	74.9	52.9	required	bear wire	Ranger station
Elwha	Elkhorn Camp	69.6	58.2	required	bear wire	
Elwha	Canyon Camp	68.5	59.3	required	bear can/ hang	
Elwha	Mary's Falls Camp	66.9	60.9	required	bear wire	
Elwha	Lillian River Camp	62.8	65	required	bear wire	
Elwha	Humes Ranch Camp	60.1	67.7	required	bear wire	
Elwha	Olympic Hot Springs Road	53.8	74	-	-	Access to Port Angeles via Hwy 101
Elwha	Boulder Creek Camp	45.2	82.6	required	bear wire	Olympic Hot Springs
Elwha	Appleton Pass Camp	40	87.8	required	bear wire	23 miles to Hyak Shelter
Sol Duc	Appleton Junction Camp	37.4	90.4	limited	bear can only	Access to Sol Duc Trailhead
Sol Duc	Rocky Creek Camp	37	90.8	limited	bear can only	Seven Lakes Basin / High Divide Area
Sol Duc	Sol Duc Crossing	36.8	91	limited	bear can only	Seven Lakes Basin / High Divide Area
Sol Duc	Sol Duc Park Camp/s	35.2	92.6	limited	bear can only	Seven Lakes Basin / High Divide Area
Sol Duc	Heart Lake Camp	34.4	93.4	limited	bear can only	Seven Lakes Basin / High Divide Area
Hoh	Hoh Lake Camp	31.9	95.9	limited	bear wire	Seven Lakes Basin / High Divide Area
Sol Duc	Lunch Lake Camp	30.9	96.9	limited	bear can only	Seven Lakes Basin / High Divide Area
Sol Duc	Deer Lake Camp	27.6	100.2	limited	bear can only	Access to Sol Duc Trailhead
Bogachiel	Hyak Shelter	17	110.8	required	bear can/ hang	23 miles to Appleton Pass Camp
Bogachiel	Flapjack Camp	9.9	117.9	required	bear can/ hang	
Bogachiel	Bogachiel Camp	5.9	121.9	required	bear can/ hang	
Olympic NF	Bogachiel Trailhead	0	127.8	-	-	Eleven miles south of Forks, Washington